

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
NO. 08-8525  
\_\_\_\_\_

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JEFFREY R. MACDONALD,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
\_\_\_\_\_

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
AT RALEIGH

Joseph E. Zeszotarski, Jr.  
Poyner Spruill LLP  
P.O. Box 1801  
Raleigh, NC 27602  
(919) 783-6400

Counsel for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    The District Court Erred in Refusing to Grant MacDonald Relief on the “Britt” Claims, Whether Examined Under Either 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B) or 28 U.S.C. § 2255(h), Because No Reasonable Factfinder Would Find MacDonald Guilty When the Facts Underlying the Britt Claims Are Considered In View of the “Evidence as a Whole” .....	6
A.    28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B) or 28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)? .....	6
B.    Under Either Standard, the District Court Erred by Failing to Consider the “Evidence as a Whole”, and by Failing to Recognize that MacDonald Should Receive a New Trial on the Basis of the Claims Supported by the Britt Affidavit.....	9
1.    The District Court Erred, as a Matter of Law, in Refusing to Consider the “Evidence as a Whole” .....	9
2.    The District Court’s Error is Not Harmless, MacDonald Should Receive Relief on Both the “Fraud” and “Threat” Claims, and this Court Should Direct That the Section 2255 Motion be Granted.....	10
II.   The District Court Erred in Refusing to Consider MacDonald’s Freestanding DNA Claim, as No Additional Prefiling Authorization from this Court is Required as a Prerequisite to the District Court’s Consideration of the DNA Claim, and the DNA Results Establish That MacDonald is Actually Innocent and Should be Granted a New Trial .....	15
A.    This Court Has Authorized the District Court to Consider the Results of the DNA Testing and Any Claim Based Thereon ...	15

B.	Assuming Arguendo That this Court’s 1997 Order Does Not Constitute a PFA, the District Court Still Erred in Refusing to Consider MacDonald’s DNA Claim, Under this Court’s Holding in <i>Winestock</i> .....	20
C.	MacDonald Should Be Granted a New Trial Based Upon the Results of the DNA Testing.....	21
1.	There is No Question That the DNA Sample Underlying MacDonald’s Claim Came From the Fingernail of Kristen MacDonald, and the Government Has Previously Stated as Much in Its Court Filings.....	23
2.	MacDonald Should Be Granted a New Trial Under Section 2255 Because of the DNA Results.....	27
3.	Alternatively, MacDonald Should Be Granted a New Trial Under the Innocence Protection Act Because of the DNA Results.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barbe v. McBride</i> , 521 F.3d 443 (4th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Brecht v. Abramson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	11, 14
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1997) .....	18
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997) (en banc).....	27
<i>Cooper v. Brown</i> , 510 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Hazel v. United States</i> , 303 F.Supp.2d 753 (E.D.Va. 2004).....	8, 21
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 560 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	27, 28
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	18
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , ___ U.S. ___, No. 09-5327 (U.S. June 14, 2010).....	18
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) .....	27
<i>In re Davis</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1 (2009).....	27, 28
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	12
<i>United States v. Golding</i> , 168 F.3d 700 (4th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 632 F.2d 264 (4th Cir. 1980), <i>rev'd</i> , 456 U.S. 1 (1982).....	3, 12
<i>United States v. Villa-Gonzalez</i> , 208 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Owen</i> , 407 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2005).....	11

*United States v. Winestock*, 340 F.3d 200, (4th Cir.) *cert. denied*,  
540 U.S. 995 (2003).....7, 20

*Sawyer v. Whitley*, 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....9

*Schlup v. Delo*, 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....9

*Webb v. Texas*, 409 U.S. 95 (1972) .....11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3600 .....32, 33, 34

28 U.S.C. § 2244..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2255..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Randy Hertz & James S. Leibman, Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure,  
(4th Ed. 2001) .....8
